Regular Session, 2011

ACT No. 169

HOUSE BILL NO. 164

BY REPRESENTATIVE HILL AND SENATOR SMITH

Prefiled pursuant to Article III, Section 2(A)(4)(b)(i) of the Constitution of Louisiana.

1	AN ACT
2	To designate that section of Louisiana Highway 113, between its intersection with Louisiana
3	Highway 10, in Vernon Parish, to the Occupy II Baptist Church as the "Staff
4	Sergeant Robert 'Pete' Sweat Memorial Highway"; to designate that section of
5	Louisiana Highway 18 between its intersection with US Highway 90 east to its
6	intersection with Louisiana Highway 541, in Jefferson Parish, as "Seven Oaks
7	Boulevard"; and to provide for related matters.
8	Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:
9	Section 1. The section of Louisiana Highway 113, between its intersection with
10	Louisiana Highway 10, in Vernon Parish, to the Occupy II Baptist Church (3.9 miles) shall
11	be hereinafter known and designated as the "Staff Sergeant Robert 'Pete' Sweat Memorial
12	Highway".
13	Section 2. The section of Louisiana Highway 18 between its intersection with US
14	Highway 90 east to its intersection with Louisiana Highway 541 in Jefferson Parish shall be
15	hereinafter known and designated as "Seven Oaks Boulevard".
16	Section 3. The Department of Transportation and Development or its contractors are
17	hereby directed to erect appropriate signage reflecting this designation.
	SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
	SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
	PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE
	PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE
	COVEDNOD OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA
	GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA

APPROVED: _____